December 12, 2014, the results of which were declared on
June 24, 2014 and March 25, 2015 respectively as follows:

(i) from Rs.100,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Crores
only) divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crores) equity
shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to
Rs. 115,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifteen
Crores only) divided into 11,50,00,000 (Eleven Crore
Fifty Lacs) equity shares of 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each;
and

(ii) from Rs. 115,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifteen
Crores only) divided into Rs. 11,50,00,000 (Eleven
Crore Fifty Lacs) equity shares of 10/- (Rupees Ten only)
to Rs. 126,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Twenty
Six Crores only) divided into 12,60,00,000 (Twelve Crore
Sixty Lacs) equity shares of 10/- (Rupees Ten Only)
each ranking pari-passu with the rights and liabilities
of the existing Equity Shares.

Paid Up Share Capital:
During the year, the Company has issued and allotted
1,23,40,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each at a price

[...]

10/- (Ten) per share equity share to Mr. Amit Mittal,
Promoter, pursuant to approved CDR package of the
Company under the Preferential Issue in the Board Meeting
duly held on December 12, 2014. Consequently the paid up
Equity Share Capital was increased to Rs. 86,51,76,940/-
(Rupees Eighty Six Crore Fifty One Lac Seventy Six
Thousand Nine Hundred Forty only).

Further after the year under review, the paid up Equity Share
Capital of the Company was increased to Rs. 108,71,76,940/-
(Rupees One Hundred Eight Crores Seventy One Lacs
Seventy Six Thousand Nine Hundred Forty only) as the
Board in its meeting held on May 09, 2015 has issued and
allotted 2,22,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each at
a price of Rs. 10/- (Ten) per share equity share to M/s. Mestric
Consultants Private Limited (a Promoter Group Company)
pursuant to approved CDR package of the Company under
the Preferential Issue.

The shareholders of the Company vide Postal Ballot Notice
dated May 06, 2014, the results of which were declared on
June 24, 2014, had approved the issue of 23,23,80,000
(Twenty Three Crores Twenty Three Lakhs Eighty Thousand)
fully paid-up equity shares of the Company, having face value
of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, at a price of Rs.10/-
(Rupees Ten only) per share on Preferential Basis on the
Conversion of Funded Interest Term Loan (FITL) and
Working Capital Term Loan (WCTL) to CDR Lenders and

[...]

of the conversion option by the CDR and Non-CDR Lenders
in terms of the approved CDR package.

Also after the year under review, the Board in its meeting
held on July 16, 2015, has considered, approved and
recommended to issue to persons other than Promoter and
Promoter Group up to 2,75,25,000 (Two Crores Seventy Five
Lacs Twenty Five Thousand Only) Warrants on a preferential
basis entitling the holder of each Warrant, from time to time
to apply for and obtain allotment of one equity share of face
value of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up against each Warrant
within 18 (eighteen) months of its allotment in one or more

[...]

Duration of the contracts/ arrangements/ transactions Tenure of the deed is three years w.e.f. 01.09.2014

d. Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements or The amount of lease rent to be paid is as follows:
transactions including the value, if any 1st year - Rs. 72,600/- (Rupees Seventy Two Thousand

Six Hundred only) per month.
2nd year - Rs.79,860/- (Seventy Nine Thousand
Eight Hundred Sixty only) per month.
3rd year - Rs. 87,840/- (Eighty Seven Thousand
Eight Hundred Fourty only) per month.

e. Date(s) of approval by the Board/Audit Commiittee, if any 13th November, 2014

f. Amount paid as advances, if any NIL

Annexure E
Disclosure regarding Employees Stock Option Plan of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2015

[...]

These measures have also led to better pollution control, reduced the impact on environment, reduced maintenance
time and cost, improved hygienic condition and consistency in quality and improved productivity.

Installed LED Lights in its Nakodar Power Plant site.

ii) The capital investment on energy conservationequipment’s:-

An amount of Rs. 36,60,000/- (Rupees Thirty Six Lacs Sixty Thousand only) was incurred towards capital investment
on energy conservation equipment’s during the financial year 2014-15.

(B) Technology Absorption:

(i) The efforts made towards technology absorption at Nakodar power plant site;

• Replacement of HSD Fuel Boiler with the conventional start up method using biomass and charcoal.